

Full Length Research Paper

Effects of different irrigation regimes and nitrogen levels on yield and quality of melon (*Cucumis melo* L.)

M. Simsek^{1*} and N. Comlekcioglu²

¹Department of Agricultural Structures and Irrigation, Faculty of Agriculture, Harran University, Sanliurfa, Turkey.

²Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Harran University, Sanliurfa, Turkey.

Accepted 27 July, 2011

In order to study the effects of different irrigation regimes and nitrogen (N) levels on yield and some yield components of melon, a research was conducted at the Agricultural Experimental Field of the Harran University (Sanliurfa, Turkey) during the growth periods of 2007 and 2008. The growing season of melon was divided into four phenological stages: (i) Stage I, from seed germination to beginning of flowering; (ii) stage II; from beginning of flowering to small fruit, (iii) stage III; from small fruit to full-expanded fruit and (iv) stage IV; from full-expanded fruit to harvesting. Regulated deficit irrigation (RDI), deficit irrigation (DI), full (I-full) and excessive irrigation (I-excessive) strategies were examined. The irrigation treatments were 33% (I0.33), 67% (I0.67), 100% (I1.00), and 133% (I1.33) ratios of total irrigation water applied (IW)/cumulative pan evaporation (CPE) with four day irrigation interval. Totally, 28 treatments were designed and applied as combination of nitrogen and irrigation levels. Four nitrogen treatments were: Control (N1), basic fertilizer (100 kg ha⁻¹ pure N); N2, basic fertilizer + 30; N3, basic fertilizer + 60 and N4, basic fertilizer + 90 kg ha⁻¹ as urea. The field experiment was setup employing a randomized split-plot design with three replications. N levels were assigned to the main plot and irrigation to the sub plot. Irrigation water amount applied, fruit yield and some quality parameters, yield response factor, irrigation water use efficiency, water use efficiency, water saving at different N levels and irrigation regimes were determined. Results show that irrigation regimes and N levels had significant effects on fruit yield. The best combination of treatments was N3*DI-low (T19) with a yield of 59.77 t ha⁻¹ which corresponds to 10% yield loss providing 55% water saving. It could be applied for sustainable production, saving a significant amount of water and increasing the nitrogen use efficiency, where water is scarce.

Key words: Melon, regulated deficit irrigation (RDI), nitrogen, yield.

INTRODUCTION

The world production of melon (*Cucumis melo* L.) is almost 28.0 million t in total area of 1.3 million ha. Turkey is the second largest producer (1.7 million t) of melon after China, but the average fruit yield (16.0 t ha⁻¹) is considerably lower than China's productivity of 25.0 t ha⁻¹.

It is followed by Iran with 15.4 t ha⁻¹ (FAO, 2009).

The main message of the 5th World Water Forum was that the water has been the heart of crises affecting the world. The climate and other global changes have negative impacts on water resources. Development and moder-nization of irrigation strategies are urgently needed to improve water demand management, productivity and water use for agriculture. Many farmers believe that: "the more the water, the more the crop yield"; on the contrary, over-irrigation and over-fertilization have significant adverse effects on water resources (Anonymous, 2009).

*Corresponding author. E-mail: mehmetimsek@harran.edu.tr or simsek0154@gmail.com. Tel: +90 4143183756. Fax: +90 4143183682.

Abbreviations: FWt, Fruit weight; FW_h, fruit width; FL, fruit length; SCD, seed cavity diameter; SSDM, soluble solid dry matter; WUE, Water use efficiency; IWUE, irrigation water use efficiency; RDI, regulated deficit irrigation; IR, irrigation regimes; I_{-full}, full; ET_c, crop evapotranspiration.

Water is vitally important in order to maintain the efficient crop production and higher yields. The demand for the irrigation water from agricultural user triggers the competition for water resources and increases the environ-

Table 1. Average of daily values of air temperature (T_a), relative humidity (RH), precipitation (P), solar radiation (R_s) and wind speed at 2 m height (u_2) for the month of June to October at Sanliurfa, during the experiments as compared to the long term mean.

Year	Month	T_a (°C)	RH (%)	P (mm)	R_s (MJ m ⁻² day ⁻¹)	u_2 (m s ⁻¹)
2007	June	30.4	36.9	0.8	25.7	2.3
	July	34.0	31.3	8.0	23.2	2.1
	August	32.2	41.9	3.2	21.8	1.6
	September	28.4	36.4	-	17.9	1.7
	October	21.6	47.7	14.5	13.4	1.3
2008	June	29.8	29.8	8.6	26.5	2.7
	July	32.7	34.7	-	25.7	1.7
	August	33.0	46.8	0.5	20.2	1.6
	September	26.0	52.6	83.2	17.2	1.6
	October	20.5	55.6	22.5	13.4	1.1
Long run average (1929 to 2008)	June	27.9	32.4	3.0	24.4	3.0
	July	33.1	29.6	0.6	23.5	3.1
	August	31.2	32.3	0.9	21.5	2.7
	September	26.7	35.1	1.1	18.3	2.4
	October	20.1	44.8	23.8	13.2	1.8

mental concern (Doorenbos and Kassam, 1979).

Irrigation becomes a bigger issue when the area is under harsh climatic conditions where water and land sources are limited and the rainfall amount is considerably low. For these regions, RDI strategies can be thought to be alternative to the traditional irrigation scheduling due to its advantages of cutting down the usage of water to meet the needs of plants (Stewart and Nielsen, 1990). RDI is primarily based on the idea of plant sensitivity to water stress which is considered not to be the same during the growth season. Therefore, the intermittent water stress can be acceptable and useful with regards to water saving and better water use efficiency (Mitchell et al., 1984; Silber et al., 2007). This strategy has been applied for many crop productions such as maize (Kang et al., 2000), onion (Bekele and Tilahun, 2007) and watermelon (Gonzalez et al., 2009).

The objectives of this study were to determine the effects of different irrigation strategies such as regulated deficit, deficit and excessive irrigation, different amount of N levels on the FY, yield components and the WUE of melon through its different growth stages under semi-arid climate conditions.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Site description and climate

Field experiments were carried out at the Agricultural Experimental Research Station of the University of Harran, Sanliurfa, Turkey (latitude of 37° 08' N, longitude 38° 46' E, 464 m above sea level) during the summer of 2007 and 2008. The site is in a continental

semi-arid temperate zone with a mean annual precipitation of 364.2 and 314.1 mm in 2007 and 2008, respectively. The texture of the study area was characterized as high-clay content (60%) in the effective root zone (0.0 to 0.60 m). The soil had a field capacity and permanent wilting point based on volumetric water content [(v/v)%]: 40.8 to 42.6% and 28.7 to 30.3%, respectively. The bulk density and organic matter were 1.33 to 1.39 gcm⁻³ and 1.8 to 2.7%, respectively. The plant available water up to 1.0 m was between 161 and 171 mm for the vertical zone. Some climatic variables for experimental years and averages of long years are presented for the months in which the experiments were conducted (Table 1).

Crop management, irrigation and nitrogen levels, and statistical analysis

A field experiment was conducted during two years. Melon seeds (cv Futuro F1, FITO seed comp.) were sown in the field on June 25, 2007 and July 18, 2008. Seeds were spaced with 50 cm in a row and 200 cm between rows (plant density of about 10,000 plant ha⁻¹).

The whole growing season of melon was divided into four phenological stages: (i) stage I: From seed germination to the beginning of flowering (day after sowing (DAS); DAS: 22, 2007 and DAS: 22, 2008); (ii) stage II: from the beginning of flowering to small fruit (DAS: 21, 2007 and DAS: 21, 2008), (iii) stage III; from the small fruit to the full-expanded fruit (DAS: 21, 2007 and DAS: 18, 2008) and (iv) stage IV; from full-expanded fruit to first harvesting (DAS: 21, 2007 and DAS: 20, 2008).

All treatment plots received the same amount of basic fertilizer (100 kg ha⁻¹ N; 60 kg ha⁻¹ P₂O and 300 kg ha⁻¹ K₂O₅). All recommended phosphorus and one-third of potassium and nitrogen (ammonium nitrate) were applied just before sowing. The remaining nitrogen and potassium were applied at two equal dosages, 3rd and 6th weeks after sowing with the automatic fertigation system. Nine weeks after sowing (at full-expanded fruit stage), 0, 30, 60 and 90 kg ha⁻¹ urea (46 N%) (referred as to N₁, N₂, N₃ and N₄) were

Table 2. Treatment design for irrigation regimes experiment in the field.

N	Irrigation regime	Treatment	Growth stage (I, II, III and IV) and irrigation regime (CPE [‡] ratio: 0.33, 0.67, 1.00 and 1.33)			
			I	II	III	IV
N ₁	I ^{-full}	T ₁	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₁	T ₂	I _{1.00}	—†	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₂	T ₃	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	—	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₃	T ₄	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	—
	DI ^{-low}	T ₅	I _{1.00}	II _{0.33}	III _{0.33}	IV _{0.33}
	DI ^{-medium}	T ₆	I _{1.00}	II _{0.67}	III _{0.67}	IV _{0.67}
	I ^{-excessive}	T ₇	I _{1.00}	II _{1.33}	III _{1.33}	IV _{1.33}
N ₂	I ^{-full}	T ₈	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₁	T ₉	I _{1.00}	—	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₂	T ₁₀	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	—	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₃	T ₁₁	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	—
	DI ^{-low}	T ₁₂	I _{1.00}	II _{0.33}	III _{0.33}	IV _{0.33}
	DI ^{-medium}	T ₁₃	I _{1.00}	II _{0.67}	III _{0.67}	IV _{0.67}
	I ^{-excessive}	T ₁₄	I _{1.00}	II _{1.33}	III _{1.33}	IV _{1.33}
N ₃	I ^{-full}	T ₁₅	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₁	T ₁₆	I _{1.00}	—	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₂	T ₁₇	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	—	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₃	T ₁₈	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	—
	DI ^{-low}	T ₁₉	I _{1.00}	II _{0.33}	III _{0.33}	IV _{0.33}
	DI ^{-medium}	T ₂₀	I _{1.00}	II _{0.67}	III _{0.67}	IV _{0.67}
	I ^{-excessive}	T ₂₁	I _{1.00}	II _{1.33}	III _{1.33}	IV _{1.33}
N ₄	I ^{-full}	T ₂₂	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₁	T ₂₃	I _{1.00}	—	III _{1.00}	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₂	T ₂₄	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	—	IV _{1.00}
	RDI ₃	T ₂₅	I _{1.00}	II _{1.00}	III _{1.00}	—
	DI ^{-low}	T ₂₆	I _{1.00}	II _{0.33}	III _{0.33}	IV _{0.33}
	DI ^{-medium}	T ₂₇	I _{1.00}	II _{0.67}	III _{0.67}	IV _{0.67}
	I ^{-excessive}	T ₂₈	I _{1.00}	II _{1.33}	III _{1.33}	IV _{1.33}

—†: Non irrigated; CPE[‡]: cumulative pan evaporation.

supplied to the experimental plots in addition to the basic fertilization, referred as supplemental N.

In the present study, RDI, DI, full and excessive irrigation strategies were applied. Seven irrigation regimes (IR) were established using four growth stages. Full (I^{-full}), RDI regimes (RDI₁, RDI₂, and RDI₃), deficit irrigation (DI^{-low}: IW/CPE 0.33 and DI^{-medium}: IW/CPE 0.67) and excessive irrigation (I^{-excessive}: IW/CPE 1.33) were applied according to the growth stage (Table 2). Totally, 28 treatments were designed and applied in combination with nitrogen and irrigation levels.

The field experiment was setup in a randomized split-plot design with three replications. N levels and irrigations were assigned to the main plot and to the sub plot, respectively. TARIST statistical computer program (Acikgoz et al., 2004) was used for analysis of variance (ANOVA). Treatment means were separated by LSD (least significant differences) test.

Soil water content and water-use

Soil water content was monitored gravimetrically for each 0.30 m layer, down to 0.60 m depth. Soil samples were taken every 12 days during the experiment in both years. The volumetric water content (v/v)% of each soil layer was determined according to Stone et al. (1987), and the effective root zone was taken as 60 cm. Seasonal crop water use (ET_c) was estimated according to the following water balance equation (Doorenbos and Pruitt, 1992):

$$IR = IW/CPE \text{ ratios (full, deficit and excessive)}$$

$$ET_c = IR + P - D - R \pm DS$$

$$V = A \times IR \times CP$$

Where, IR is the irrigation regime (mm); IW is the total irrigation

Table 3. Analysis of variance for melon FWt, FWh, FL, SCD, SSDM and FY.

Source of variation	Degree of freedom	Mean square					
		FWt	FWh	FL	SCD	SSDM	FY
Replication	2	124812.9ns	1.9ns	0.7ns	92.5ns	8.5ns	746402.8ns
Year (Y)	1	363909.3*	91.5*	1.7ns	171.0*	66.2*	947852.1ns
Error -1	2	14746.3	2.0	1.4	7.8	0.6	74532.3
Nitrogen (N)	3	145232.6*	15.8*	27.0**	269.2**	15.1*	2696806.1**
Y X N	3	213328.2*	20.6*	2.5ns	31.0ns	0.3ns	100574.5ns
Error -2	12	38622.7	3.5	2.9	33.6	4.0	58366.8
Irrigation (I)	6	1018842.6**	1.9ns	8.6*	183.7*	3.9ns	831915.7**
Y X I	6	120361.2ns	1.4ns	0.7ns	11.7ns	1.7ns	31761.6ns
N X I	18	104341.5ns	3.1*	3.8ns	176.5**	2.8ns	77372.8ns
Y X NXI	18	24841.2ns	2.2ns	1.4ns	22.9ns	0.7ns	95802.5ns
Error	96	221983.2	1.7	3.3	68.4	1.8	75217.2
Total	167	195527.4	3.2	3.6	77.9	2.7	162888.2

* Significant at $P < 0.05$, ** Significant at $P < 0.01$, *** Significant at $P < 0.001$ and ns; not significant. FWt, Fruit weight; FWh, fruit width; FL, fruit length; SCD, seed cavity diameter; SSDM, soluble solid dry matter.

water applied; CPE is the cumulative pan evaporation; ETc is the seasonal crop evapotranspiration; P is the precipitation; D is the water lost due to deep percolation, all expressed in mm. Run-off (R) was taken to be zero since it did not occur with the use of drip irrigation system and $\pm\Delta S$ is the variation in water content of the soil profile. V is the volume of irrigation water applied; A is the plot area (m^2) and percentage of soil crop cover (CP). Whenever field capacity was exceeded, the deep percolation water was calculated by subtracting soil water content from field capacity. The evaporation data were obtained from a Class "A" pan evaporimeter sited near the experimental field and were collected on a daily basis. The average discharges of the emitters were found to be 2 L h⁻¹ and the uniformity coefficient was more than 90% for all the plots.

Water use efficiency (WUE) and irrigation water use efficiency (IWUE)

WUE expressed in kg of fruits m^{-3} was calculated by taking the quotient of the fruit yield ($kg\ ha^{-1}$) and seasonal crop evapotranspiration depth ($m^3\ ha^{-1}$). IWUE expressed in kg of fruits m^{-3} was calculated by taking the quotient of the fruit yield ($kg\ ha^{-1}$) and the seasonal irrigation amount water ($m^3\ ha^{-1}$) as described in Howell et al. (1998).

Crop sensitivity to water stress

The effect of irrigation regimes on fruit yield was also evaluated by calculating the yield response factor (k_y). k_y is defined as the ratio between the relative fruit yield decrease and the relative evapotranspiration deficit as shown in the following equation (Doorenbos and Kassam 1979):

$$1 - \frac{Y_a}{Y_m} = k_y \left(\frac{ET_a}{ET_m} - 1 \right)$$

Where, Y_a is the actual fruit yield ($t\ ha^{-1}$); ET_a (ETc) is the actual evapotranspiration (mm); Y_m is the maximum yield ($t\ ha^{-1}$) and

ET_m represents the maximum evapotranspiration.

When $k_y < 1$, evapotranspiration deficit is important than yield loss; when $k_y > 1$, yield loss is more important than evapotranspiration deficit and when $k_y = 1$, yield loss is equal to evapotranspiration deficit (line 1:1).

Fruit yield and yield component measurements

The harvest was done twice: on September, 17 and October, 3, in 2007 and on October, 6 and October, 16 in 2008. Fruit weight (FWt), fruit width (equatorial, FWh), fruit length (polar, FL), seed cavity diameter (SCD) and soluble solid dry matter (SSDM) values were calculated from randomly chosen 5 fruits per replicate. Yield values per hectare (FY: $t\ ha^{-1}$) for each plot were calculated.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The irrigation regimes started at 15 and 14 DAS and ended at 82 and 70 DAS in 2007 and 2008, respectively. Fruits were harvested twice on September, 17 (DAS: 85) and October, 3 (DAS: 101) in 2007 and on October, 6 (DAS: 82) and 16 (DAS: 92) in 2008. As can be seen in Table 3, while years and N levels were found to be significant for all fruit quality parameters, irrigation strategies were also significant for these parameters, except SSDM. In addition, although, N levels and irrigation strategies were significant for the fruit yield, years did not influence the fruit yield.

Significant differences were observed in FWt among N levels and between years. While mean FWt was determined as 3.4 kg for N1 and N3, it was measured as 3.5 kg for N2 and N4 (Table 4).

Table 4. Mean FWt (g) of N levels and years.

N level	Year		Mean of treatment
	2007	2008	
N ₁	3410.48 ^a	3418.33 ^a	3414.41 ^c
N ₂	3517.05 ^a	3536.91 ^a	3526.98 ^a
N ₃	3400.00 ^a	3438.57 ^a	3419.29 ^{bc}
N ₄	3355.62 ^b	3661.67 ^a	3508.64 ^{ab}
LSD _(0.05)	132.20		93.48
Mean of years	3420.78 ^b	3513.87 ^a	
LSD _(0.05)	80.62		

The numbers followed by the same letter horizontally (for years) and vertically (for means of treatments) are not significantly different using LSD test.

Table 5. FWt according to irrigation treatments.

Irrigation regime	FWt (g)
I-full	3574.71 ^{ab}
RDI ₁	3382.08 ^{bc}
RDI ₂	3220.83 ^c
RDI ₃	3284.36 ^{bc}
DI ^{-low}	3363.36 ^{bc}
DI ^{-medium}	3713.42 ^a
I ^{-excessive}	3732.50 ^a
LSD (0.01)	270.31

The results demonstrate that FWt was highly influenced by the total amount of irrigation water during whole growth stages. The treatments with maximum irrigation water applied (I-excessive) had the highest FWt, while treatments with no irrigation water during the stage III (RDI2) had the lowest FWt. On the other hand, low water deficit during the fruit growth and maturation stages had no significant effects on the FWt, while high water deficits during growth stage highly affected FWt (Table 5).

Increasing rates of nitrogen had a positive impact on the FWt. According to the results, applications of RDI caused greater water stress than the one of DI application. RDI resulted in a greater fruit yield loss as compared to other regimes. This could be associated with the low FWt. Irrigation regimes were found to be more effective than N levels on the fruit weight. Cabello et al. (2009) and Kirnak et al. (2005) reported that DI practices reduced fruit weight of melon as compared to full-irrigation. Yildirim et al. (2009) found similar findings, but relatively larger fruit size and heavier weight in the treatments of irrigation during ripening and harvesting were found. Our results show that the combination of full irrigation and basic fertilization gave the largest size fruit. Excessive irrigation and fertilization resulted to smaller fruits. RDI treatments gave the lowest FWt. In general, N leads to the formation of larger cells in plants and the

Table 6. Mean FW h (cm) of N levels and years.

N level	Year		Mean of treatment
	2007	2008	
N ₁	18.71 ^a	18.14 ^a	18.43 ^a
N ₂	16.48 ^b	18.19 ^a	17.33 ^b
N ₃	15.81 ^b	18.24 ^a	17.02 ^b
N ₄	16.19 ^b	18.52 ^a	17.36 ^b
LSD _(0.05)			0.90
Mean of years	16.80 ^b	18.27 ^a	
LSD _(0.05)	0.94		

The numbers followed by the same letter horizontally (for years) and vertically (for means of treatments) are not significantly different using LSD test.

coarse textured fruit (Aktas and Ates, 1998). In the present study, fruit size and weight were affected by N levels, and supplemental N fertilization resulted in puffy fruit. Puffiness in fruit could be related to high N application. In contrast, the FWt was found to be similar to full irrigation but heavier than DI treatments.

Effects of N levels on FW h were statistically significant in both years. FW h from standard fertilizer applied plant were larger than FW h in all supplemental N applications (Table 6).

N levels and irrigation regimes resulted in significant differences in FL. Supplemental N fertilization decreased FL and the highest FL was obtained from plant with basic fertilization (N1). While the longest fruit was obtained from I-full and RDI1 applications, the shortest fruit was obtained from I-excessive irrigation regimes (Table 7).

Irrigation regimes and N levels affected SCD significantly. SCD decreased in I-full, and as a result, an increase in edible portion was observed. All other irrigation regimes resulted in larger SCD. Although, the effects of increased N levels on SCD were not significant, the smallest SCD was found at the level of N3 (Table 8). The irrigation level was found to be more effective than the N level on SCD. High SCD resulted in less flesh, and therefore, less edible part. Contrary to the present study, Hartz (1997) observed that different irrigation regimes had no important effect on SCD, while the differences among cultivars were significant.

SSDM significantly (P <0.05) differed between years and among the N levels. The effects of irrigation regimes were not significant. Averages of SSDM were 12.76 0Brix and 14.01 0Brix in 2007 and 2008, respectively. According to N levels, the highest SSDM was 13.87 0Brix in N1-level while the lowest was 12.61 0Brix in N4 level. Increase in levels of N caused a decrease in the SSDM and it was found that N levels were more effective than irrigation levels. Similar results were noted by Nava et al. (2008) that nitrogen fertilization negatively affected flesh firmness and SSDM content in apple. Kirnak et al. (2005) found that the decrease in irrigation level increased SSDM, N-levels was not affected significantly but interac-

Table 7. Mean FL (cm) in different N levels and irrigation regimes.

Irrigation regime	Nitrogen level				Mean of irrigation treatment
	N ₁	N ₂	N ₃	N ₄	
I ^{-full}	25.17	25.33	23.00	23.58	24.27 ^a
RDI ₁	23.50	24.08	22.33	23.50	23.35 ^a
RDI ₂	23.75	22.08	22.42	22.25	22.63 ^{ab}
RDI ₃	25.75	23.67	22.50	22.08	23.50 ^{ab}
DI ^{-low}	23.42	23.58	24.50	22.12	23.42 ^{ab}
DI ^{-medium}	25.75	24.08	23.92	23.58	24.33 ^b
I ^{-excessive}	24.58	23.17	23.33	21.75	23.21 ^b
LSD _(0.05)					1.05
Mean of N levels	24.56 ^a	23.71 ^{ab}	23.14 ^b	22.70 ^b	
LSD _(0.01)		1.14			

The numbers followed by the same letter horizontally (for mean of nitrogen levels) and vertically (for means of irrigation treatments) are not significantly different using LSD test.

Table 8. Mean seed cavity diameter (mm) in different N levels and irrigation regimes.

Irrigation regime	Nitrogen level				Mean of irrigation treatment
	N ₁	N ₂	N ₃	N ₄	
I ^{-full}	62.62 ^b	82.99 ^a	66.33 ^b	72.53 ^{ab}	71.12 ^c
RDI ₁	84.72 ^a	75.91 ^{ab}	71.99 ^b	81.85 ^{ab}	78.62 ^a
RDI ₂	76.67 ^a	73.28 ^a	74.21 ^a	80.02 ^a	76.04 ^{ab}
RDI ₃	73.91 ^a	82.19 ^a	69.93 ^a	76.57 ^a	75.65 ^{ac}
DI ^{-low}	75.81 ^a	78.25 ^a	76.59 ^a	71.52 ^a	75.54 ^{ac}
DI ^{-medium}	86.19 ^a	82.52 ^a	69.11 ^b	77.59 ^{ab}	78.85 ^a
I ^{-excessive}	76.10 ^a	68.85 ^a	75.22 ^a	72.43 ^a	73.15 ^{bc}
LSD _(0.01)		12.55			4.75
Mean of N levels	76.57 ^a	77.71 ^a	71.91 ^b	76.07 ^a	
LSD _(0.01)		3.87			

The numbers followed by the same letter horizontally (for irrigation treatments and mean of nitrogen levels) and vertically (for means of irrigation treatments) are not significantly different using LSD test.

tion of levels of irrigation and N had significant impact on SSDM. Unlike the results of our study, Cabello et al. (2009) reported that the effects of irrigation and N levels and their interactions on SSDM were not significant. SSDM is an important indicator in determining the eating quality of melon and it should be a minimum of 8 °Brix. If SSDM is 10 to 12 °Brix, fruit has much better quality (Ferrante et al., 2008; Cantwell, 1996).

In our study, irrigation regimes and N levels had significant effects on fruit yield, but interactions between them were not significant. Fruit yield was highly influenced by the total amount of water at different growth stages. The results clearly show that reduced amounts of irrigation water at any growth stages resulted in fruit yield decrease. I^{-excessive} treatment had the highest production with 62.97 t ha⁻¹, followed by I^{-full} treatment with 60.56 t ha⁻¹. Non-irrigation during the fruit growth stage (RDI₂) resulted in the lowest fruit yield, a decrease in fruit yield by 9% when compared with I^{-excessive}.

Results show that from fruit set until full fruit expanded stage (III) was the most sensitive growth stage to water stress. Application of N above the standard recommended level (N₁) increased the yield. The highest yield of melon of 63.00 t ha⁻¹ was produced at N₄. The yield was reduced at the lowest N level (N₁). Although, the interaction between irrigation regimes and N levels was not significant, the highest yield of melon was produced at highest seasonal irrigation water amount and N level (N₄*I^{-full}) (Table 9). Sensoy et al. (2007) showed that the highest melon yield was obtained from the treatment employing the greatest frequency and quantity of irrigation. Camoglu et al. (2010) reported that while mean yield, fruit weight, fruit diameter, fruit length and flesh thickness were affected significantly with different irrigation treatments, pH and SSDM were not affected significantly in watermelon. In general, increasing levels of nitrogen and water caused an increase in the productivity (Lovelli et al., 2007; Ferreira and Goncalves,

Table 9. Mean of fruit yield (t ha⁻¹) according to N levels and irrigation regimes.

Irrigation regime	Nitrogen level				Mean of irrigation treatment
	N ₁	N ₂	N ₃	N ₄	
I _{-full}	58.42	59.79	60.28	62.37	60.56 ^b
RDI ₁	56.85	58.92	61.65	63.07	59.49 ^{bc}
RDI ₂	55.64	56.73	59.14	61.78	57.40 ^d
RDI ₃	56.54	57.65	55.44	63.33	59.40 ^{bd}
DI _{-low}	55.29	56.26	60.08	59.51	57.70 ^{cd}
DI _{-medium}	56.20	58.55	59.77	64.27	59.75 ^{bc}
I _{-excessive}	61.29	60.28	59.98	66.70	62.97 ^a
Mean of nitrogen levels	57.18 ^c	58.31 ^c	59.48 ^b	63.00 ^a	
LSD _(0.01)	1.61				2.08

The numbers followed by the same letter horizontally (for mean of nitrogen levels) and vertically (for means of irrigation treatments) are not significantly different using LSD test.

2007). The tendency to decrease in yield by water stress recreated an increasing trend with increasing N levels. T5 treatment in N1 level had the lowest yield (55.29 t ha⁻¹) and when compared with the same irrigation treatment (T12 and T19) at N2 and N3 level, yield values were increased to 56.26 and 59.77 t ha⁻¹, respectively. Further increase in the level of N (T26) did not cause a significant change and remained at the level of 59.51 t ha⁻¹.

In Table 10, irrigation water amount, evapotranspiration, fruit yield, relative deficit evapotranspiration, relative yield loss, yield response factor, irrigation water use efficiency, water use efficiency and water saving are reported. IW for I-full applications (T1, T8, T15 and T22) was calculated as 973 mm, whereas the values of ETa were 864, 875, 885 and 913 mm, respectively. The increase in ETa values were due to increase in N levels. However, ETa values never exceeded the value of IW in any treatments. IW values for treatments of RDI technique (T2, T3, T4, T9, T10, T11, T16, T17, T18, T23, T24 and T25) have been 667 for RDI1, 741 for RDI2 and 857 mm for RDI3. However, the ETa values have changed in parallel to the IW values. ETa was not lesser than IW. ETa values have increased parallel with increase in N-levels. Plant water consumption increased with increasing N levels. ETa values for all N levels were higher than IW values in DI treatments (T5, T6, T12, T13, T19, T20, T26 and T27). These values increased with N level, and were calculated as 16, 5, 18, 2, 21, 3, 25 and 5%, respectively.

According to N levels, the lowest yields were obtained from RDI2 treatments (T3, T10, T17 and T24) of RDI regimes. RDI2 was the treatment that no irrigation was applied during fruit development. It was determined that non-irrigated plants during this period bore lighter fruit. The low yield in this irrigation regime was due to low fruit weight. The results show that plants were sensitive to water stress during this period. Moreover, the findings of Kang et al. (2000) for maize and Simsek et al. (2011) for common bean were in agreement with our results. The low yield in this irrigation regime was due to low fruit

weight. The results show that plants were sensitive to water stress during this period. According to N levels, yield reduction rates were 17, 15, 17 and 7% for N1, N2, N3 and N4, respectively. Under water stress conditions, nutrient uptake by roots was affected by a reduction in the transportation of nutrients from the soil surface to absorbing root and transportation from the roots to the shoots was also adversely affected (Buljovic and Engels, 2001).

In treatments of I-excessive (T7, T14, T21, and T25), 1189 mm IW were applied. ETa was lower than IW. Plant did not consume all the water applied and at the end of the season, positive DS and deep percolation (Dp) was observed. Lower DS and Dp was seen with increasing N level. A linear relationship between fruit yield and ETa was observed in I-full regime. In this treatment, relative fruit yield decrease ranged from 12 to 6% when compared with the highest yield. Yield loss decreased with increase in the N level.

Water savings in RDI regimes ranged from 28 to 44%. The lowest ky value of RDI regimes was determined as 0.16 in RDI1 of N4 level. Similarly, the lowest deficit evapotranspiration was calculated as 27% for this treatment (T24). As expected, the lowest yield (55.29 t ha⁻¹) was obtained from the lowest N level and DI-low (T5) treatment. The productivity of the DI-low regime increased with level of N increased. Our results show that DI-low in level of N3 (T19) with a yield of 59.77 t ha⁻¹ corresponded to 10% yield loss with 55% water saving. When DI-low and DI-medium regimes under each levels of nitrogen were compared, yield loss did not differ significantly, except under N4 level. In contrast, water saving showed significant differences. While water savings of DI-medium regime was 36%, this value was 55% for DI-low. Corresponding to 1% water conservation, 0.18% decrease occurred in the yield. The highest yield was obtained from I-excessive (T7, T14, T21, and T28) regimes under all N levels. Yield increased with increase of N levels, and reached the maximum value with 66.70 t

Table 10. Irrigation water amount, fruit yield, relative evapotranspiration deficit [$1-(ET_a/ET_m)$], relative fruit yield decrease [$1-(Y_a/Y_m)$], yield response factor, irrigation water use efficiency, water use efficiency and water saving [$1-(W_a/W_c)$] at different N levels and irrigation regimes.

Nitrogen level	irrigation regime	Treatment	IW (mm)	ETa (mm)	Fruit yield (t ha ⁻¹)	1-(ET _a /ET _m)	1-(Y _a /Y _m)	ky	IWUE (kg m ⁻³)	WUE (kg m ⁻³)	1-(W _a /W _c)
N₁	I-full	T ₁	973	864	58.42	0.21	0.12	0.58	6.00	6.76	0.18
	RDI ₁	T ₂	667	670	56.85	0.39	0.15	0.38	8.52	8.49	0.44
	RDI ₂	T ₃	741	745	55.64	0.32	0.17	0.52	7.51	7.47	0.38
	RDI ₃	T ₄	857	860	56.54	0.22	0.15	0.71	6.60	6.57	0.28
	DI-low	T ₅	534	620	55.29	0.43	0.17	0.39	10.34	8.92	0.55
	DI-medium	T ₆	757	793	56.20	0.28	0.16	0.57	7.42	7.09	0.36
	I-excessive	T ₇	1189	1038	61.29	0.05	0.08	1.50	5.15	5.91	0.00
N₂	I-full	T ₈	973	875	59.79	0.20	0.10	0.51	6.14	6.83	0.18
	RDI ₁	T ₉	667	700	58.92	0.36	0.12	0.32	8.83	8.42	0.44
	RDI ₂	T ₁₀	741	754	56.73	0.31	0.15	0.48	7.66	7.53	0.38
	RDI ₃	T ₁₁	857	950	57.65	0.13	0.14	1.01	6.73	6.07	0.28
	DI-low	T ₁₂	534	628	56.26	0.43	0.16	0.37	10.53	8.96	0.55
	DI-medium	T ₁₃	757	770	58.55	0.30	0.12	0.41	7.73	7.61	0.36
	I-excessive	T ₁₄	1189	1033	60.28	0.06	0.10	1.65	5.07	5.84	0.00
N₃	I-full	T ₁₅	973	885	61.65	0.19	0.08	0.39	6.34	6.97	0.18
	RDI ₁	T ₁₆	667	712	59.14	0.35	0.11	0.32	8.87	8.31	0.44
	RDI ₂	T ₁₇	741	759	55.44	0.31	0.17	0.55	7.49	7.31	0.38
	RDI ₃	T ₁₈	857	881	60.08	0.20	0.10	0.50	7.01	6.82	0.28
	DI-low	T ₁₉	534	646	59.77	0.41	0.10	0.25	11.18	9.26	0.55
	DI-medium	T ₂₀	757	779	59.98	0.29	0.10	0.35	7.92	7.70	0.36
	I-excessive	T ₂₁	1189	975	63.62	0.11	0.05	0.42	5.35	6.53	0.00
N₄	I-full	T ₂₂	973	913	62.37	0.17	0.06	0.39	6.41	6.83	0.18
	RDI ₁	T ₂₃	667	727	63.07	0.34	0.05	0.16	9.46	8.68	0.44
	RDI ₂	T ₂₄	741	796	61.78	0.27	0.07	0.27	8.34	7.76	0.38
	RDI ₃	T ₂₅	857	906	63.33	0.17	0.05	0.29	7.39	6.99	0.28
	DI-low	T ₂₆	534	667	59.51	0.39	0.11	0.28	11.13	8.92	0.55
	DI-medium	T ₂₇	757	797	64.27	0.27	0.04	0.13	8.49	8.07	0.36
	I-excessive	T ₂₈	1189	1097	66.70	0.00	0.00	0.00	5.61	6.08	0.00

W_a/W_c: Actual amount of irrigation water applied/maximum amount of irrigation water applied.

Table 11. Results of linear regression analysis of total amount of applied irrigation and fruit yield for N levels. The relationships between total amount of irrigation applied and fruit yield.

N level	Slope	Intercept	R ²
N ₁	0.0089	49.907	0.85
N ₂	0.0055	53.780	0.62
N ₃	0.0078	53.589	0.45
N ₄	0.0083	56.247	0.64

ha⁻¹ at N4 level (T28). The results show that N levels were more effective than water levels in yield increases. When IWUE and WUE were examined, the highest values were determined in DI-low (T5, T12, T19 and T26) regimes. It was calculated that both IWUE and WUE values were increased with the decrease in amount of water.

As reported, IWUE and WUE values decreased with the increase in the amount of water (Fabeiro et al., 2002; Yuan et al., 2003; Simsek et al., 2005). Our results show that the highest IWUE and WUE values were 11.18 and 9.26 kg m⁻³ with T19 treatment (DI-low), and the lowest was 5.07 and 5.84 kg m⁻³ with T14 treatment (I-excessive), respectively. Zeng et al. (2009) reported that maximum IWUE for potato was obtained with low irrigation. Fabeiro et al. (2001) and Kirnak et al. (2005) also reported similar results. Although, the lowest IWUE and WUE were determined in I-excessive, the maximum fruit yield was obtained from this treatment.

When I-excessive was applied to melon under low level of N (N1 and N2), ky values were greater than 1 (ky > 1) due to higher relative fruit yield decrease than relative evapotranspiration deficit. When N levels increased (N3 and N4), ky was calculated as less than 1 (ky < 1) and the water saving was 0%. The lowest IWUE and WUE also occurred in these treatments.

Based on the results of the present study, excessive irrigation did not provide a significant yield increase in melon. It might be useful to avoid excessive and full irrigation where water is scarce and expensive, so the deep percolation could be prevented. Non irrigation during the small fruit to full-expanded fruit stage in RDI regimes at all N levels caused a reduction in fruit yield. This result showed that melon was sensitive to water stress during this period. As the melon has a shallow-root, it is highly sensitive to the drought stress and needs frequent and light irrigation to prevent the possible water deficiency in the plant root zone. Response to a unit change in amount of water applied fruit yield changed (0.0089 t ha⁻¹).

As can be seen in Table 11, while the poorest relationship (R² = 0.45) was observed between total amount of applied irrigation and fruit yield in N3 level, the strongest relationship (R² = 0.85) was seen in N1 level.

Table 12. Results of linear regression analysis between seasonal crop evapotranspiration and fruit yield for N levels. The relationships between seasonal crop evapotranspiration and fruit yield.

N level	Slope	Intercept	R ²
N ₁	0.0128	46.948	0.74
N ₂	0.0067	52.840	0.40
N ₃	0.0139	48.778	0.40
N ₄	0.0124	52.520	0.64

Moreover, similar trend was determined between seasonal crop evapotranspiration and fruit yield (Table 12).

RDI and DI are optimization strategies applied to a crop plant, during stress sensitive developmental periods. Water is restricted during the vegetative stage and from full fruit expanded to physiological maturity stages of plant tolerant to water stress. Total applied irrigation water is not fully in need of irrigation during the growing season of the crop. In other words, RDI and DI aim to stabilize the yield and maximum WUE more than maximizing the yield (Geerts and Raes, 2009). WUE is the main factor that limits plant productivity; crop yield losses are inevitable when the plant is exposed to water stress (English, 1990). The correct application of the DI needs detailed assessment of economic yield losses caused by water stress (Kirda et al., 1999; Geerts and Raes, 2009).

It is important to apply optimum irrigation and fertilization programs for stabilization and maximization yield and quality. Optimization of the water and nutrient requirements of plant is also important due to both economic and environmental reasons (del Amor, 2006). Based on these results, yield and quality parameters were found to be affected by irrigation regimes and N levels. To obtain high fruit yield, N level could be adjusted based on irrigation water availability.

Therefore, it can be concluded that N3*DI-low combination (T19) is advisable for sustainable production, saving a significant amount of water and increasing the nitrogen use efficiency, where water is the main limiting factor for agricultural production.

REFERENCES

- Acikgoz N, Ilker E, Gokcol A (2004). Biyolojik arastirmalarin bilgisayarda degerlendirilmeleri. Ege Uni. Tohum Teknoloji Uygulama ve Arastirma Merkezi Yay, Izmir.
- Aktas M, Ates M (1998). Bitkilerde beslenme noksanliklari. nedenleri ve tanimlari. ISBN975-320-033-1
- Anonymous (2009). Final report of 5th World Water Forum 2009. http://iwlearn.net/iw-projects/iwproject.2007-09-10.0069695373/workshops/WWF5_Final_Report.pdf
- Bekele S, Tilahun K (2007). Regulated deficit irrigation scheduling of onion in a semiarid region of Ethiopia. *Agric. Water Manage.* 89:

- 10018 Afr. J. Biotechnol.148-152.
- Buljovic Z, Engels C (2001). Nitrate uptake ability by maize roots during and after drought stress. *Plant and Soil* 229: 125-135.
- Cabello MJ, Castellanos MT, Romojaro F, Martinez-Madrid C, Ribas F (2009). Yield and quality of melon grown under different irrigation and nitrogen rates. *Agric. Water Manage.* 96: 866-874.
- Camoglu G, Asik S, Genc L, Demirel K (2010). Damla sulama ile sulanan karpuzda su stresinin bitki su tüketimine, su kullanim randimanina, verime ve kalite parametrelerine etkisi. *Ege Üni. Ziraat Fak. Derg.* 47 (2): 135-144.
- Cantwell M (1996). Case Study: Quality Assurance for Melons. *Perishables Handling Newsletter* Iss. no. 85: 10-12.
- Del Amor FM (2006). Growth, photosynthesis and chlorophyll fluorescence of sweet pepper plants as affected by the cultivation method. *Ann. Appl Biol* 148: 133-139.
- Doorenbos J, Kassam AH (1979). Yield response to water, Irrigation and Drainage paper no: 33, FAO-Rome p.193.
- Doorenbos J, Pruitt WO (1992). Guidelines for predicting crop water requirements. *Irrigation and drainage*. No.24. Rome. FAO.
- English M (1990). Deficit irrigation. I. Anal. framework. *J. Irrig. Drain. Eng.* ASCE. 116: 399-412.
- Fabeiro C, Martin de Santa Olalla F, de Juan JA (2001). Yield and size of deficit irrigated potatoes. *Agric. Water Manage.* 48: 255-266.
- Fabeiro C, Martin de Santa Olalla FJ, De Juan JA (2002). Production of muskmelon (*Cucumis melo* L.) under controlled deficit irrigation in a semi-arid climate. *Agric. Water Manage.* 54: 93-105.
- FAO (2009). <http://faostat.fao.org>
- Ferrante A, Spinardi A, Maggiore T, Testoni A, Gallina PM (2008). Effect of nitrogen fertilisation levels on melon fruit quality at the harvest time and during storage *J. Sci Food Agric* 88:707-713.
- Ferreira TC, Goncalves (2007). Crop-yield/water-use production functions of potatoes (*Solanum tuberosum*, L) grown under differential nitrogen and irrigation treatments in a hot, dry climate. *Agric. Water Manage.* (90): 45-55.
- Geerts S, and Dirk R (2009). Dfeicit irrigation as an on-farm strategy to maximize crop water productivity an dry ares. *Agric. Water Manage.* 96: 1275-1284.
- Gonzalez AM, Bonachela S, Fernandez MD (2009). Regulated deficit irrigation in green bean and watermelon greenhouse crops. *Sci. Hort.* 122: 527-531.
- Hartz TK (1997). Effects of drip irrigation scheduling on muskmelon yield and quality. *Sci. Hort.* 69: 117-122.
- Howell TA, Tolk JA, Schneider AD, Evett SR (1998). Evapotranspiration, yield and water use efficiency of corn hybrids differing in maturity. *Agron. J.* 90: 3-9.
- Kang S, Shi W, Zhang J (2000). An improved water-use efficiency for maize grown under regulated deficit irrigation. *Field Crops* 67: 207-214.
- Kirda C, Kanber R, Tulucu K, Gungor H (1999). Yield response of cotton, maize, soybean, sugar beet, sunflower and wheat to defiicit irrigation. In: Kirda C, Moutonnet P, Hera C, Nielsen DR (Eds.). *Crop yield response to deficit irrigation*. Kluwer Acedemic Pub. Dordrecht, Boston, London, pp. 21-38.
- Kirnak H, Higgs D, Kaya C, Tas I (2005). Effects of irrigation and nitrogen rates on growth, yield, and quality of muskmelon in semiarid regions. *J. Plant Nutr.* 28: 621-638.
- Lovelli S, Perniola M, Ferrara A, Tommaso Di (2007). Yield response factor to water (ky) and water use efficiency of carthamus tinctorius L. and solanum melongena L. *Agric. Water Manage.* 92: 73-80.
- Mitchell PD, Jerie PH, Chalmers DJ (1984). The effects of regulated water deficits on pear three growth, flowering, fruit growth, and yield. *J. Am. Soc. Hortic. Sci.* 109: 604-606.
- Nava G, Dechen AR, Ribeiro GN (2008). Nitrogen and Potassium Fertilization Affect Apple Fruit Quality in Southern Brazil. *Communications in Soil Sci. and Plant Anal.*, 39: 96-107
- Sensoy S, Ertek A, Gedik I, Kucukyumuk C (2007). Irrigation frequency and amount affect yield and quality of field-grown melon (*Cucumis melo* L.). *Agric. Water Manage.* 88: 269-274.
- Silber A, Levi M, Cohen M, David N, Shtaynmetz Y, Assouline S (2007). Response of Leucadendron "Safari Sunset" to regul. deficit irrigation: Effects of stres timing on growth and yield quality. *Agric. Water Manage.* 87: 162-170.
- Simsek M, Tonkaz T, Kacira M, Comlekcioglu N, Dogan Z (2005). The effects of different irrigation regimes on cucumber (*Cucumis sativus* L) yield and yield characteristics under open field conditions. *Agric. Water Manage.* 73: 173-191.
- Simsek M, Comlekcioglu N, Ozturk I (2011). The effects of the regulated deficit irrigation on yield and some yield components of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) under semi-arid conditions. *Afr. J. Biotechnol.* 10(20): 4057-4064.
- Stewart DA, Nielsen DR (Editors) (1990). *Irrigation of agricultural crops*. Agronomical Monograph 30. Am. Society of Agron. Madison. WI.
- Stone LR, Gwin JrRE, Gallagher PJ, Hattendorf MJ (1987). Dormant-season irrigation: grain yield, water use, and water loss. *Agron. J.* 79: 632-636.
- Yildirim O, Halloran N, Cavusoglu S, Sengul N (2009). Effects of different irrigation programs on the growth, yield, and fruit quality of drip-irrigated melon *Turk J Agric. Forest.* 33:243-255.
- Yuan BZ, Nishiyama S, Kang Y (2003). Effects of different irrigation regimes on the growth and yield of drip-irrigated potato. *Agric. Water Manage.* 63: 153-167.
- Zeng CZ, Bie ZL, Yuan BZ (2009). Determination of optimum irrigation water amount for drip-irrigated muskmelon (*Cucumis melo* L.) in plastic greenhouse *Agric. Water Manage.* 96: 595-602.